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1 have audited the accompanying statements of assets and net assets-cash basis of the LSU 1,aw Ahmmi 
Association (a non-profit organization) as of December 31, 1997, and tile related statements of rcvenues, 
expenses, and changes ill net assets-cash basis for the year tben coded These financial statements arc the 
responsibility of the Assoeiations's m anagement. M y responsibility is 10 express an opinion on these financial 
statelncnts based on my audit. 

1 conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Tbosc standards require that 
1 plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements arc fi'cc of 
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosllres in lhe financial statemeuts. An audit also includes assessing the accountiJ~g principles used and 
significant estimates made by nlanagenlent, as well as evaluating the overall financial statements plesentatiori. 
I believe thai my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion. 

As described in Note 1, tile Association prepares its fi~a~leial stateme~ats on tbe cash basis. Accordingly, tile 
financial statements are not intended to be presented in ~oafom iity with gencral/y accepted accounting 
prioc iples. 

In m y opinion, the financial statements referred to above preset~t faM y, in all material respects, the assels and 
not assets of the LSU Law Alumni Association as of December 31, 1997, and its rcvenH0s, and expenses, and 
tile changes in its net assets for tile year then ended, in c,onformity with the basis of accounting described in 
Note 1. 

N ovember 20, 1998 
Certified Public Accountant 

M ember 
A mericeal Inslilule of Ceriified Public Accouillarlts 
Society of I ,ouisieala Certified PuNic Accountants 



LSU Law Almnni AssocialioJ~ 

Baton Rouge, Louisimm 

A N on-profit O rgmlization 

Statem ent of A ssets m~d N et A ssets - Cash Basis 

D ecem ber 31, 1997 

A SSETS 

Current A ssets 

Checking 

Savings - Paul M . H ebert Fund 

Savings - Class of 1931 Fund 

Savings - Agency 

Total Current A ssets 

Long Tel'ill hlvestnlel|tS 

Cerlificates of Deposit I Investment - Israel Bond 
Total Long Tem l Investm ents 

Total A ssets 

N ET A SSETS 

I 
N et A ssets 

U nrestricted 

Pernlanently Restricted 

Tolal N et A ssets 

U nrestricted 

$ 18,317 $ 

Perm anenlly 

Restricted 

6,383 

777 

1,670 

19,987 7,160 

47,880 

1,000 

48,880 

Total 

18,317 

6,383 

777 

1,670 

27,147 

47,880 

1,000 

48,880 

19,987 $ 56,040 $ 76,027 

$ 19,987 $ 

19,987 $ 

See acconlpmlying footnote disclosures 

$ 
56,040 

56,040 $ 

19,987 

56,040 

76,027 



LSU Law A lum ni A ssociation 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
A N on-profit O rganization 

Slalem enl of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in N et Assels 

Cash Basis 

For the Y ear Ended D ecem ber 31, 1997 

Support & Revenues 

l)onalions $ 

Student Fees 
lnterest Incom e 

N et A ssets Released from Restrictions 

Total Support & Revenues 

Expenses 

Postage and Prinling 
D ean H eberl Scholarships 

C lass of'31 Scholarships 
Class of '50 Scholarships 

LSU Alum ni Scholarships 
M oot Court Aw ards 
Receptions 

A dm inislralive 

Porlrails 

ToIM Expenses 

U nrestricted 

25,897 $ 

805 

138 

5,466 

32,306 

6,059 

4,000 

500 

750 

3,000 

1,089 

4,767 

5 

2,495 

22,665 

Excess of Expenses over Supporl & Revenues 9,641 

N et A ssels, Beginning of lhe Y ear 

N et Assets, End of the Y ear 

10,346 

i9,987 $ 

Perm anently 

Reslri cled 

1,509 $ 

2,834 

(5,466) 
(1,123) 

0 

(1,123) 

57,163 

56,040 

See accom panying footnole disclosures 

Tolal 

27,406 

805 

2,972 

0 

31,183 

6,059 

4,000 

500 

750 

3,000 

1,089 

4,767 

5 

2,495 

22,665 

8,518 

67,509 

76,027 



LSU Law Alunm i Association 
(A Non-profit Organization) 

N OTES TO H NANC1AL STATEM ENTS 
Decem ber 31, 1997 

Note l, ~ununal~., of Sienificant Accountin~ Policies 

The financial statemenls of the I,SU l.aw Alunmi A.ssoeiation have been lxepaled on tile cash basis; eonsequcnlly, cellain levcnues ale 
reeognlzed ~rl I e~ I received ralher than when earn ed, mid eellaiu expenses and purchase~ ol';issel~ are recognized when cash is disbl, scd JaflwJ 
than when the obligation is inctulcd. The sigllificatlt accounling policies followed are described bdowlo enhance the II';C['tlltlcss ofth~ financia[ 
Matelnents to the reader. 

inaneial Stalcmenl Presentation 

The Association has adopted Statenlenl of Financial Aecomlting Standalds No, 117. l'D~*~nc'ial St.tentent.l ofNotfor-l'rofit Ol~4.ntr.tton~. 
I.lndel Sl:A,q No. I 17, the Association is i equired to i epoll infblanation legatditlg ils financial ilosition and activities steel dingto three cl;lsses 
of nel assets: unrestricted 1lot assets, temper arily restlicted ilel assets, and pel]nall011tly reslliCtcd not assets 

hlcome Taxes 

The Amociation is exempt fi'om taxation undel geelion 501(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and 
provision for federal and state income taxes 

Soutves ofRevcllues & Stnmoi 

'I'hcAssocialion'snlainsoulceofrevenueisfionldonalions. Suppollreceivedwidldollorteshictionsatelecoldcdnssuch IiilelesfhlcotBe 
from A~qsociation savings accounts, cet'iifi tales of deposit, and a Ibreign bolld ate also i eported as pernlanently t e!,h icted "l'hc Association aSso 
receives J'lll]ds J~oD) Jaw :4hldeDIg as ~'1 p:ll~ oJ'lbeil" gt adtlfllioll let's. All Jevemlcs ate I eco,~J)J/ed as ilJetn)l~ in lJ)e l>.'JJod collecled 

'lhe prepal ation of financial statements requires ii~allagement to make estimates and assumptions that affect tile I epolied alnounl ol'a~se~s and 
ilet asset s as ,,,.~11 as the i epolled anlotllllS of revelltles and expellses du ritlglhe rei)otlillg period Actual lestdts ~o~dd di[]~t fi oln those eMilllat cs 

l)onated Services 

No amounls have been t cfleeted in the financial slalenlenls for donated and voluntecl services 

Note 2, l)onor Restricted A,~sets 

Assets and earn ings fi'om those assets listed in the financial statenlents as pemlanenlly restricted by donors ale for tile ptu'posc of pl oviding 
scholarships 1o de';cl ving students 

Note 3. I Weeshncnt~; 

']'lie Asso~ia[~oll '$ hw~.~[ttlelffs coll~ist oF hi[el e~[ I~eavhlg illr~[tallllell[g itlCltldhlg savings a~xxJtult~, cel~ificates oFdeposiC arid ~1 for eigtt bond 
All inVeSlmCllts arc stated at fail mat kct value which is not significantly difl'erent fiom tile el iginal cosl 

Note 4. Awa rdine, of Scholarshioz 

Funds to awald scholarflfips arc tt ansferl ed fi'om 1he applopria|e pet manenlly restricted accounts to tile Association's opet aline account and 
lhen disbtu sed to lhe students. Funds awalded ill exce~s of petll~atlently resh'ieled eal nlngs are liquidated fi on/the al}pl opllate lestt icted 
accounts and are shown as being released from i)el~l/anenl[y restricted assets 

Note 4, Concentration Risk 

q'be ,a:sociatiozl depe~)cts t~l~On dollatio~s .~s a ~ jor soln'ce ofrevelme which can ~':~ ~I~r sigllJl~'a/llly J3 o1113'eat" Io ye~r 

The puwoses and objeclives of the Association shall be to rosier a spiril of loyalty and fial~l nalisnl anions tile ~'a adnaleg, students, and tliends 
of the I ~uisiana Stale Ul/iVel slt y l.qw Center and to achieve unity of pulpose and aello/i atllOll,~ lhelll ill prollloting tile hem illtelesls ~d't he 
I ~aw Cenler, including, bill 11ol limited to, awarding scholal~hills 1o desel ring sludent~ at the I .aw Cenler. 


