1000 minum 1773 1773 1773 minum 1773 1773 1773 Office Correspondent -

9901118 5748 FY-97

LSU LAW ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

(A Non-profit Organization)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 1997

Jack provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court Release Date 122 2 1998

William E. DeLoach Certified Public Accountant LSU LAW ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

(A Non-profit Organization)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 1997

William E. DeLoach Certified Public Accountant

5525 Galeria Drive Suite C Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70816-8050 Office 504-293-0372 Fax 504-293-0473 bill@williamdeloachepa.com

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Officers and Board of Directors LSU Law Alumni Association Baton Rouge, Louisiana

I have audited the accompanying statements of assets and net assets-cash basis of the LSU Law Alumni Association (a non-profit organization) as of December 31, 1997, and the related statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets-cash basis for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Associations's management. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit.

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statements presentation. I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

As described in Note 1, the Association prepares its financial statements on the cash basis. Accordingly, the financial statements are not intended to be presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the assets and net assets of the LSU Law Alumni Association as of December 31, 1997, and its revenues, and expenses, and the changes in its net assets for the year then ended, in conformity with the basis of accounting described in Note 1.

Certified Public Accountant

November 20, 1998

Member
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants

LSU Law Alumni Association Baton Rouge, Louisiana A Non-profit Organization

Statement of Assets and Net Assets - Cash Basis December 31, 1997

A CCTOTO	1 7.	negatei atad	I	Permanently	TY - 4 - 1
ASSETS Commont Accets	O)	nrestricted		Restricted	Total
Charling	\$	18,317	\$	\$	18,317
Checking Sovings Doul M. Hobort Fund	Ф	10,317	Φ	6,383	6,383
Savings - Paul M. Hebert Fund Savings - Class of 1931 Fund				777	777
Savings - Class of 1931 Fund		1,670		7 7 7	
Savings - Agency Total Current Assets		19,987	•	7,160	1,670 27,147
Long Term Investments					
Certificates of Deposit				47,880	47,880
Investment - Israel Bond				1,000	1,000
Total Long Term Investments				48,880	48,880
Total Assets	\$	19,987	\$ =	56,040 \$	76,027
NET ASSETS					
Net Assets					
Unrestricted	\$	19,987	\$	\$	19,987
Permanently Restricted	 .			56,040	56,040
Total Net Assets	\$	19,987	\$	56,040 \$	76,027

See accompanying footnote disclosures

LSU Law Alumni Association Baton Rouge, Louisiana A Non-profit Organization

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets Cash Basis For the Year Ended December 31, 1997

		Unrestricted		Permanently Restricted		Total
Support & Revenues						
Donations	\$	25,897	\$	1,509	\$	27,406
Student Fees		805				805
Interest Income		138		2,834		2,972
Net Assets Released from Restrictions		5,466	_	(5,466)		0
Total Support & Revenues		32,306		(1,123)		31,183
Expenses						
Postage and Printing		6,059				6,059
Dean Hebert Scholarships		4,000				4,000
Class of '31 Scholarships		500				500
Class of '50 Scholarships		750				750
LSU Alumni Scholarships		3,000				3,000
Moot Court Awards		1,089				1,089
Receptions		4,767				4,767
Administrative		5				5
Portraits		2,495				2,495
Total Expenses	-	22,665	- 	0	-	22,665
Excess of Expenses over Support & Revenues	.			(1,123)		8,518
Net Assets, Beginning of the Year		10,346		57,163		67,509
Net Assets, End of the Year	\$	19,987	\$	56,040	\$	76,027

See accompanying footnote disclosures

LSU Law Alumni Association (A Non-profit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 1997

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements of the LSU Law Alumni Association have been prepared on the cash basis; consequently, certain revenues are recognized when received rather than when earned, and certain expenses and purchases of assets are recognized when cash is disbursed rather than when the obligation is incurred. The significant accounting policies followed are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader.

Financial Statement Presentation

The Association has adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 117, Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under SFAS No. 117, the Association is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets.

Income Taxes

The Association is exempt from taxation under Section 501(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is not a private foundation. There is no provision for federal and state income taxes.

Sources of Revenues & Support

The Association's main source of revenue is from donations. Support received with donor restrictions are recorded as such. Interest income from Association savings accounts, certificates of deposit, and a foreign bond are also reported as permanently restricted. The Association also receives funds from law students as a part of their graduation fees. All revenues are recognized as income in the period collected.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and net assets as well as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Donated Services

No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated and volunteer services.

Note 2. Donor Restricted Assets

Assets and earnings from those assets listed in the financial statements as permanently restricted by donors are for the purpose of providing scholarships to deserving students.

Note 3. <u>Investments</u>

The Association's investments consist of interest bearing instruments including savings accounts, certificates of deposit, and a foreign bond. All investments are stated at fair market value which is not significantly different from the original cost.

Note 4. Awarding of Scholarships

Funds to award scholarships are transferred from the appropriate permanently restricted accounts to the Association's operating account and then disbursed to the students. Funds awarded in excess of permanently restricted earnings are liquidated from the appropriate restricted accounts and are shown as being released from permanently restricted assets.

Note 4. Concentration Risk

The Association depends upon donations as a major source of revenue which can vary significantly from year to year.

Note 5. Organization and Operation

The purposes and objectives of the Association shall be to foster a spirit of loyalty and fraternalism among the graduates, students, and friends of the Louisiana State University Law Center and to achieve unity of purpose and action among them in promoting the best interests of the Law Center, including, but not limited to, awarding scholarships to deserving students at the Law Center.
